
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
13 September 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 9:30 
AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF 
CROFT HOUSE, LAND NORTH OF 1 KILVAREE, CONNEL, OBAN. PA37 1RN 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 12)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 13 - 34)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 35 - 36)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Contact: Adele Price-Williams 01546 604480 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



STATEMENT OF CASE

FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
LOCAL REVIEW BODY (LRB)

17/0005/LRB

Amendment to Condition 4 of Planning Permission 
in Principle 17/00493/PP granted on 02/05/17  

(requirement for surfacing in a bituminous surface 
to a point 10 metres south of the access into the 

site)  

Site for erection of dwellinghouse on land North of 1 
Kilvaree, Connel

02/08/17

Page 13 Agenda Item 3b



STATEMENT OF CASE

The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Mr 
James Adam (“the appellant”).

Planning permission in principle 17/00493/PPP for site for erection of a 
dwellinghouse on land north of 1 Kilvaree, Connel, (“the appeal site”) was granted by 
the Planning Service under delegated powers on 02/05/17. 

Condition 4 of the plan
[...]
cision Type Time 
Scale*

Initiation Completion Display 
Notice

Only use if PP/AMSC & Granted

Local – Sch.3 – Delegated

 Local – Delegated 
*standard time condition not required if application retrospective.

Include with Decision Notice Notify of Decision
SEPA Consultation Response  Objectors/Contributors 

Customer Satisfaction Survey  Ongoing Monitoring – 
priorities:

Total residential units FP3 (uniform)

Houses 1 Sheltered
Flats Affordable

Page 30



Local Review Body Reference 17/0005/LRB

Planning Reference 17/00493/PPP

Site for the Erection of Croft House, Land North of 1 Kilvaree, Connel, By Oban, PA37 1RN.

This area has been the subject of several planning applications over the last few years. There are 
now approximately 13 dwellings or live planning permissions serviced by the private access off the 
UC19 Barran – Connel Road. This figure includes the two new 2017 applications. 

The private access is unsurfaced. It has now come to the stage that there should be no new 
developments served by this private access until the access road has been brought up to adoptable 
standard. The alternative is to allow further development, but insist on commensurate 
improvements. As a first stage, the applicant has been asked to surface to the proposed dwelling 
access point. 

It should be noted that the applicant for this site is the landowner who is responsible for most of the 
development in this area. This is the first time that Roads have requested commensurate 
improvements. The estimated cost of the improvements should therefore be assessed against all the 
planning permissions granted over the last few years.

Roads will request further commensurate improvements in the future, should any further planning 
applications be made for dwellings accessed off this private access.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman: Sandy Dunlop
Secretary: Roger Ashforth, Kinmundy , Connel, Oban, Argyll. PA37 1PG

01631 710063
Treasurer: Lorne Nelson

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Donald MacMillan

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser)
Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no Apologies for Absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest Intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF 
CROFT HOUSE, LAND NORTH OF 1 KILVAREE, CONNEL, OBAN. PA37 1RN 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that no person present 
would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review Body and Mr 
Reppke who would provide procedural advice if required.

The Chair invited the Members to advise whether or not they felt that they had 
sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

The Chair stated that he felt the information presented was confusing as it was 
unclear whether it was the access to the main road or access to the site which 
Condition 4 pertained to. 

Mr Reppke agreed that the information was not particularly clear and that the 
appropriate persons from the Roads Department and the Planning Department and 
the applicant’s agent can be requested to confirm what their understanding of the 
condition is.

The Chair requested further information in the form of clarification of what section of 
road  Condition 4 refers to;  how this impacts on the other properties built off the 
same road and what responsibilities they have; and confirmation of land ownership.  
Following on from receiving the further information and comments he recommended 
a site visit.  

Councillor MacMillan and Councillor Devon agreed that after receiving further 
information they felt it would be acceptable to have a site visit. 



Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body unanimously agreed;

a) to request from the Applicant, Roads and  Planning Departments  their written 
comments on the following matters:

i) to provide clarity as to the length of  access to be improved as  referred to in 
Condition 4; 

ii) to explain how this Condition impacts on the other properties built along the 
same road;

iii) to provide detail on what responsibilities these other properties have in 
relation to the maintenance of the  road to be improved; and 

iv) to provide confirmation of land ownership in respect of the roadway and 
adjacent landholdings in so far as can be established; 

b) to hold an accompanied site inspection to view the location of the proposed 
dwelling house and the access road to be improved.  The parties to attend being 
the Applicant and a representative from Planning and from Roads; and 

c) to adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the conclusion of the site inspection.


